

Monday 12th August Short Ride

Short **level** easy ride of 38 miles to Glastonbury which can be reduced to 31 miles by taking short cut at bottom of instructions. Note short cut removes Glastonbury from the route. Opportunity to stop at the Shapwick Heath Nature Reserve.

Point	Distance	Total	Instruction
1	0	0	Turn Left out of camp site onto A370
2	0.12	0.12	Turn Right onto Edingworth Road SP Edingworth, Rooksbridge, Rookery Manor
3	0.88	1	After sharp left bend Turn Right over M/Way bridge S/P Rooksbridge
4	0.22	1.22	Immediately after crossing bridge take next left S/P Rooksbridge
5	0.74	1.96	At A38 main road cross straight over into Pill Road . BUSY ROAD CROSSING APPROACH WITH CAUTION
6	3.46	5.42	Follow this road for 3.4 miles ignoring all side turnings. At T Junction turn Left into Harp Road
7	0.19	5.61	Take next right into Dutch Road
8	0.95	6.56	At T Junction turn Right onto B3139
9	0.38	6.94	Turn Left S/P Southwick. (lane on left side of Watchfield Inn) Note Coffee stop on right in Richies Cider Farm (For your info: The Long Route Riders will go straight on here)
10	0.39	7.35	Turn Right at T Junction Not S/P
11	1.3	8.65	At Give Way sign and Cross Roads turn Right S/P Glastonbury
12	1.09	9.74	At T junct Turn Right S/P Glastonbury and Burtle
13	4.09	13.83	At T Junction Turn Right S/P Shapwick. In 0.5 miles Café and arts/craft shop on Left. Reasonably priced tea & coffee
14	0.71	14.54	Turn Left onto Cycle Track S/P Glastonbury Via Nature Reserve (For your info The Medium Route Riders will go straight on here)
15	1.85	16.39	Straight over at Road Crossing continue along Cycle Track. OPTION FOR SHORT CUT DIVERSION SEE NOTES AT BOTTOM
16	1.55	17.94	At end of Track bear left onto lane. S/P Glastonbury. (Coffee stop on right 100m along lane)
17	0.5	18.44	At T Junction Turn Right Cycle Route sign to Glastonbury
18	0.04	18.48	Turn Left over bridge onto Cycle Track signposted Glastonbury
19	0.42	18.9	Turn Right onto Lane S/P Glastonbury
20	0.28	19.18	At T junction Turn Left S/P Glastonbury

21	0.78	19.96	At trading estate staggered cross roads with mini roundabout go straight on into dead end road (except cycles). Cross main road at pedestrian T/Lights and follow Cycle signs into Glastonbury Town. Numerous Cafes, Bars and Morrisons Supermarket for lunch
			Exit Glastonbury via pedestrian precinct in Northload Street which is next to memorial and the King William Pub at the bottom of High St on a sharp bend. After Pedestrian precinct go straight on along Northload St.
22	0.37	20.29	At end of Northload St at Roundabout Straight over S/P Westhay and Wedmore
23	0.19	20.48	Take next Right S/P Godney
24	2.42	22.9	At Cross Roads Turn Left S/P Lower Godney
25	1.71	24.61	After sharp R/H bend at Cross roads take next left S/P Westhay (Sign not in line with road)
26	2.31	26.92	At T junct Turn Right S/P Cheddar & Wedmore. Café & museum on Right in 100 metres serving nice cakes etc.
27	0.48	27.4	Turn Left S/P Boarding Kennels and Cattery
28	3	30.4	After sharp right hand bend take next left S/P Mark
29	1.88	32.28	In Mark village at T junct next to Church turn left.
30	0.27	32.55	Through traffic calming and at sharp left hand bend take the turning to the right of the White Horse pub. S/P Village Hall
31	1.42	33.97	After following this lane ignoring side turnings at T Junct branch right (straight ahead) down lane.
32	2.18	36.15	At junction with A38 straight across into Rooksbridge Rd CAUTION BUSY ROAD CROSSING
33	0.77	36.92	At T Junction Turn Right S/P Rookery Manor Hotel
34	0.24	37.16	Cross over M/Way bridge and at T Junct Turn Left S/P Rookery Manor Hotel
35	0.89	38.05	At T Junct with A370 Turn Left and campsite is on Right in 100 metres. CAUTION BUSY ROAD APPROACH WITH CARE
			ARRIVE CAMPSITE
			SHORT CUT OPTION INSTRUCTIONS
A			On reaching first road crossing of cycle track Turn Left onto lane
B	1.26		At T Junct Turn Left onto B3151
C	0.27		Turn Right into Meareway
D	1		At T Junct Turn Right back onto B3151. Café & museum on Right in 0.5 miles serving light snacks, coffees nice cakes etc

E	1.7		Turn left S/P Boarding Kennels and Cattery
F			Return to Step 28 on Main Instructions